In the second quarter of 2015, the merger between ING Vysya Bank and Kotak Mahindra Bank was completed
and the legal entity ING Vysya Bank ceased to exist. As a result of this transaction, ING Vysya is no longer a
related party of ING Group. Reference is made to Note 7 ‘Assets and liabilities held for sale’, Note 14 ‘Other
income’ and Note 25 ‘Other events’.

In the first half of 2015, the further divestment of ING Group’s stake in NN Group resulted in a decrease from
68.14% (at 31 December 2014) to 37.61% as at 30 June 2015. NN Group was deconsolidated on 29 May 2015
and is accounted for as an associate held for sale. For further information on transactions with NN Group
during the first half of 2015, reference is made to Note 25 ‘Other events’.

No other significant changes in related party transactions occurred in the first half of 2015.

25 Other events
NN Group

Date

Interest %
held before
transaction

Portion of
interest

(change)

Interest %
held after

transaction

Price per
share in

EUR

Gross
transaction

value(5)
 EUR millions

Impact on
Share-

holders’
equity(6)

Impact in
minority
interest

Impact on
Total

equity

Impact on
profit and

loss(7)
July 2014 100.00% –31.86% 68.14% 20.00 2,197 –4,263 5,397 1,134 –
February 2015 68.14% –13.56% 54.58% 24.00 1,240 –1,769 3,042 1,273 –
May 2015(1) 54.58% 0.19% 54.77% 26.16 –57 – – – –
May 2015(2) 54.77% –12.34% 42.43% 25.46 1,148 –5,345 -10,801 –16,146 -223
June 2015(3) 42.43% –4.20% 38.23% 24.78 352 – – – 1
June 2015(4) 38.23% -0.62% 37.61% 24.95 53 – – – –

(1) Capital injection into NN Group.
(2) Deconsolidation of NN Group; remaining investment in NN Group accounted for as an Investment in associate held for sale.
(3) Second tranche exchange of subordinated notes: Anchor investors.
(4) NN Group stock dividend.
(5) Gross sales proceeds or Capital injection value.
(6) Divestment transactions prior to deconsolidation did not impact the profit and loss account of ING Group, but had a negative impact on shareholder’s

equity (parent) of ING Group which reflected the difference between the net proceeds received and the IFRS-EU book value of ING Group’s interest sold at